Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency

Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

) Name of Company

Clayfox Timid Lirmited

Company number

06242135

In the Court case number
High Counrt, Chancery Division, Compantes 7167 of 2010
Court
(full name of court)
(a) insert full I'We (a)
nama(s) and Geoffrey Paul Rowley Philp Lewis Armstrong
address(es) of FRP Adwvisory LLP FRP Advisory LLP
admunistrator(s) 10 Fumival Street 10 Furmnival Street
London London
EC4A 1YH EC4A 1YH

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date {b) 3 September 2010

{b) 2 March 2011

Signed

Dated

Joint / AdministeatBr(s)
ARY

Contact Detaus:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you gve
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Geoffrey Paul Rowley
FRP Advisory LLP
10 Furnival Street

London
EC4A 1YH

020 3005 4000
DX Number DX Exchange

19/04/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

WA

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Regrstrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow. Scotland




Calyx Group Companies (alt in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Transfare Solutions Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency {(Northern Ireland) Order 1989

FRP

Advisory

Vikings Realisations 1 Limited (Formerly Calyx Software Limited)
Vikings Realisaticns 2 Limited {Formerly Calyx C S Limited)
Vikings Realisations 3 Limited (Formerly Calyx UK Limited)

Vikings Realisations 4 Limited (Formerly Harnerzeuros Limited)

Vikings Realisations 5 Limited (Formerly IKAN Limited)

Vikings Realisations 6 Limited (Formerly Network Partners (Moldings) Limited)
Vikings Realisations 7 Limited (Formerly Norwood Adam System Limited)
Vikings Realisations 8 Limited (Formerly ServiceTec Limited)
Vikings Realisations 9 Limited (Formerly Software Index Limited)
Vikings Realisations 10 Limited (Formerly XDAT Software Limited)
Vikings Realisations 11 Limited (Formerly Sytation Limited)

Calyx Technologies Limited
ITS Technology Services Limited
Clayfox Gilttop Limited
Clayfox Timid Limited
Transfare Solutions Limited (All In Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to
Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Transfare Solutions Limited, Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency {Northern Ireland} Order 1989

1 Apnl 2011




Catyx Group Companies (all in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Transfare Solutions Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northem Ireland) Order 1989

Contents

1. Glossary

2. Introducbon

3  The Admimistrations

4, Administrators’ Proposals

5 Statutory Information

6. Progress of the administrations

7 Outcome for Secured Creditors

8 Outcome for Preferential Creditors
9., Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

10 Ending the Administrations

1

1

1. Administrators’ Remuneration

2 Administrators’ Discharge

Appendices

A Statutory information
B Receipts & Payments accounts

C. Summary of Adminstrators’ time costs to 3 March 2011

D. Resolution for the Discharge of the Joint Administrators’ Duties




Transfare Solutions Limited;

1. Glossary

VR1

VR2

VR3

VR4

VRS

VR6

VR7

VRS

VR9
VR10
VR11
CTech
ITS
ClayfoxG
ClayfoxT
Transfare
The Group/Companies

The Joint Administrators

Calyx Group Companies {alf in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2,110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Vikings Realisatiens 1 Uimited {(Formerly Calyx Software Limited)

Vikings Realisations 2 Limited (Formerly Calyx C S Limited)

Vikings Realisations 3 Limited {(Formerly Calyx UK Limited)

Vikings Realisations 4 Limited (Formerly Hamerzeuros Limited)

Vikangs Realisations 5 Limited (Formerly IKAN Limited)

Vikings Realisations 6 Limited (Formerly Network Partners (Holdings) Limited)
Vikings Realisations 7 Limrted (Formerly Norwood Adam System Limited)
Vikings Realisations 8 Limited (Formerly ServiceTec Limited)

Vikings Realisations 9 Limited (Formerly Software Index Limited)

Vikings Realisations 10 Limited (Formerly XDAT Software Limited)
Vikings Realisations 11 Limited (Formerly Sytation Limited)

Calyx Technologies Limited

ITS Technology Services Limited

Clayfox Gilttop Limited

Clayfox Tirmud Limited

Transfare Solutions Limited (All In Administration)

All

Philip Armstrong & Geoffrey Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP, 66 Wigmore Street,
London, W1U 2SB

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“1A 86™),
Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 ("Sch B1™) and the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("IR B6") (Transfare
Solutions Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insclvency {Northern Ireland) Order 1989)

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Geoffrey Rowley & Philip
Armstrong who were appointed Joint Admimistrators of on 3 September 2010 (Transfare Solutions Limited: 6
September 2010) (Calyx Software Limited: 8 September 2010},




Calyx Group Comparies (all n Administration}
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the [nsolvency Rules 1986

Transfare Solutions Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

2.

2.1

31

3.2

3.3

34

41

4.2

Introduction

I wnite further to my report dated 28 October 2010 to provide below my final report on the progress
of the administrations of The Group pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This
report should be read in conjunction with my previous communications in this matter.

The Administrations

Philip Armstrong and Geoffrey Rowley of FRP Advisory LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of
the Group on 3 September 2010, with Transfare Solutions Limited and Calyx Software Limited on 6
September 2010 and 8 September 2010 respectively The appointments were made by MFD Limited,
pursuant to Paragraph 14 to the IA86 and the Insclvency Order (Northem Ireland) Order 1989, as
Secunity Trustee for the holder of a qualifying floating charge; Allcorp Sarl, a special purpose vehicle
directed and controlled by Better Capital ("BeCap”)

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 to Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 (Transfare Solutions Limited;
Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989), the objective(s) of
administrations are*-

A To rescue the Company as a going concern, failing which

B. To achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in admimistration), faiing which

C To realise property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It is the Administrators view that objective A) cannot be achteved for any of the Companies as the
Companies could not be rescued Objective B) will be achieved for VR1, VR2, VR3 and VRS due to
the going concern sale. Objective C) will be achieved for VR4, VRS, VR6, VR7, VRS, VR10, VR11,
CTech, ITS, ClayfoxG, ClayfoxT and Transfare,

The appointment of the Joint Admimistrators included a declaration that during the period of the
administration they may act Jointly or severally as the Administrators of the Companies,

Administrators’ Proposals
There have been no extensions to the period of the administrations

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators proposed that.

a) they will continue to realise the assets of the Company

b) if they think the Company has no property which might permtt a distrbution to its
unsecured creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance
with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the
fiing of the notice the Company will be deemed to be dissolved having gwven due
consideration to point (a) above.

¢) the Company may be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation to enable a distribution to
be made to creditors If appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986, should the credtors nct nominate a Liquidator, the proposed
Liquidators are to be Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Philip Lewis Armstrong. Any act to be done
by the Joint Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Para 83(7)(a)
and Rule 2.117A(2)(b) of the Insclvency Rules 1986 {as amended), creditors may nominate
a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after




Calyx Group Companies (all in Adminsstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Transfare Solutions Limited, Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

4.3

5.1

61

6.2

6.4

6.5

66

67

the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved. Note the basis of
remuneration agreed by the creditors in the admunistration will be treated as apphcable for
the purposes of any subsequent liquidation.

d) the Jont Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis together
with those disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, i accordance with their

charge out rates as detalled in Appendix F, to be drawn when the Joint Administrators see
fit,

€) The Administrators shall be discharged from liabiiity pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) Schedule

Bl Insclvency Act 1986 in respect of any action of thewrs as Administrators at a time
determined by, the secured and preferential creditors, as appropnate in the circumstances,
or the court as set out in Paragraph 98(3)(b) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The above proposals were agreed without modifications

Statutory Information

Statutory Information about the Companies and the Administrators 1s attached at Appendix A.

Progress of the Administration

I attach at Appendix B the final abstract of my recepts and payments for the period from 3
September 2010 to date, which I trust 1s self-explanatory.

As previously advised, immediately upon appointment BeCap injected £1m of working capital into
the Administrations to enable the Administrators to prevent damage to the businesses by ensuring
continuation of supplies until a sale was completed

These funds were split as follows:-

£
Viking Realisations 3 Limited (Formerly Calyx UK Limited) 665,000
Viking Realisations 2 Limited (Formerty Calyx CS Limited) 295,000
Viking Realisations 1 Limuted (Formerly Calyx Software Limited) 40,000
Total 1,000,000

These balances are shown in the Receipts and Payments Account, however these funds should not
be considered as part of the Admmistrations estates The unutiiised balance of these funds will be
repaid to BeCap

Sale of the Business and Assets

As previously advised a sale of the Group's business and assets was made to BeCap on 10
September 2010

The consideration for the sale was as follows -




Calyx Group Companies {all in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Transfare Solutions Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insclvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

68

6.9

6.10

611

612

613

6.14

6.15

616

6.17

VR1 VR2 VR3 VRO VR11 [Total(£) |
Equipment 75,000 75,000 75,000 4] 0 225,000]
Goodwill 1 1| 5,000,000 1 0| 6,000,003|
Intellectual Property 1 1 1 1 Q 4
The benefit of elected contracts 1 1 1 1 0 4
Stock 40,000 80,0000 80,000 0 of 200,000}
Work In progress 1 i 1 1 0 4
The Advance Involces 1 1 1 1 0 4
Any rights of the sellers to Third party assets 1 1 1 1 0 4
All other assets owned by the sellers 1 1 1 i 1 5
115,007 155,007| 6,155,006 7 1] 6,425,028]

The payment of the £6m goodwill consideration was dealt with by an assumption of £6m of debt
owed by the Group to the secured creditor.

All the Group staff transferred to the purchaser in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings
(Protection of Employment) Regulations.

The business and assets of Transfare have not been sold and the Company's activities have now
ceased

The registered names of the Companies involved in the sale were changed on 21 September 2010,
Other Administration Matters

The Administrators continued to assist BeCap after the sales to ensure that the business transition
occurred as smoothly as possible. This included the granting of hicences for certain of the Group’s
properties to the purchasers for a limited time to enable more permanent arrangements to be made
There remains some residual work to be completed with regards some of the leased premises and
this work 15 ongoing.

In addition, the Administrators have assisted in the payment of certain creditors on the instruction of
BeCap following the receipt of funds for this purpose, This has had no effect on the administration
estate and the position of the general body of creditors

The continued assistance provided by the Administrators and the property licenses granted were In
the interests of the general body of creditors due to the purchasers’ collection of pre-administration
debtors for certain of the Group Companies. This Is discussed in more depth below,

Where required, novation agreements have been signed to assist the business going forward.

Generally, the Joint Administrators’ staff continues to deal with on-going crediter quernes and claims.
A number of the suppliers to the Group have submitted claims in respect of retention of title. Under
the terms of the sale, the purchasers will be handling the resolution of these claims, However, the

Administrators were aware of their legal obligations and I understand all claims have now been dealt
with.,




Calyx Group Companies (all in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Transfare Solutions Limited, Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

6.18

6.19

6.20

621

6.22

623

624

6.25

6.26

627

Receipts and Payments

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts to date for the Companies Is
attached at Appendix B which includes accruals costs incurred 1 have only attached accounts for
the Companies with assets and the remainder have no assets or liabilities As this is the final report
for the Companies there should be a period account shown for the period 3 March 2011 (Transfare
Solutrons Limited. 6 March 2011) (Calyx Software Limited: 8 March 2011) to 1 Apnl 2011. This i not
included as there have been no additional asset realisations or materiat cost accruals,

Vikings Realisations 1 Limited (Formerly Calyx Software Limited)

At the date of appointment, there was c£178k held in the Alled Insh Bank account. This was
transferred to the administration bank account

The total outstanding book debts at the date of appointment were c£914k with ¢£538k being the
balance relating to invoices due to the administration with the balance relating to services that the
Company had invoiced 1n advance and not yet provided. Under the terms of the sale agreement the
purchaser will obtain the benefit of monies relating to services they provide to customers The
purchasers collected this ledger on behalf of the Administrators A reconciliation of the debts has
not been provided by the purchaser, however I anticipate receving this and also the balance of
debtors shortly.

There remains £335k in the suspense account which 1s yet to be recondled between the pre and
post appointment debtor collections and it 1s uncertain what will be due to the admtnistration estate.

Vikings Realisations 2 Limited (Formerly Calyx C S Limited)

At the date of appointment the cash held at the HSBC Bank for VR2 was £422k The funds were
transferred to the administration account on 1 October 2010 and are shown on the receipts and
payments account

The VR2 debtor ledger at the date of appointment was £2 3m. The amount outstanding for services
provided prior to 3 September 2010 Is cE1m with the balance relating to services that the Company
had invoiced n advance and not vet provided. Under the terms of the sale agreement the purchaser
will obtain the benefit of monies relating to services they provide to customers. The purchasers are
collecting this ledger on behalf of the Admunistrators and have collected c£697k to date The
Administrators agreed a collection fee of 10% of realisations in relation to this.

There remains £195k in the suspense account which 1s yet to be reconciled between the pre and
post appaintment debtor collections, however, it 15 uniikely to be wholly due to the administration
estate

Vikings Realisations 3 Limited (Formerly Calyx UK Limited)

The cash held at Bank on the date of appointment was c£46k These funds have been recovered
and are also shown In the receipts and payments account attached

The debtor ledger at the date of appontment showed a total of £1.8m. The majority of these
debtors are for services due to be undertaken after the appointment with the balance due for the
pre-administration period being £153k. Under the terms of the sale agreement the purchaser will
obtain the benefit of monies relating to services they provide to customers. The purchasers are also
collecting this ledger on behalf of the Administrators and have collected c£133k to date.

VR3 also operated an invoice discounting facility with an outstanding ledger of c£4m at the date of
appointment. To date c£3.8m has been collected The debtors collected under this facilty are
owned by Allcorp Sarl and do not form part of the administration estate.




Calyx Group Companies (alt in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Transfare Solutiens limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

6.28

629

6.30

631

6.32

€33

634

635

636

637

6.38
6 39
7.

71

72

8.1

You will note that funds received held in the suspense account total £140k, These are predominantly
debtor payments owned by the purchaser and do not form part of the estate. These will be
reconclled and remitted from the bank account shortly.

A rent deposit of £56k was receved In relation to the surrender of the lease of the Didsbury
premises

Vikings Realisations 9 Limited (Formerly Software Index Limited)

Barclays Bank held a £67k at the date of appointment on behalf of VR9 and this has now been
receved. A balance of £34k requires reconcliation on this account although at this stage these
appear to be debtors, We expect to clanficabion of the position to be recelved shortly,

The Administrators are lfaising with the purchaser of the assets in refation to the reconcihation of
these debtor funds.

The residual business, intellectual property and goodwll were transferred to entities controlled by
BeCap for £6

No other costs have been accrued in relation to this Company aside from the Administrators’ fees
Transfare Solutions Limited

This Company had c£40k of cash at bank on the date of appointment These funds were requested
from the Bank of Ireland and were received recently.

Transfare also owned certain software for the carrying out of its business., This was sold te Mentech
Integrated Solutions Limited on 15 October 2010, a company controlied by BeCap. As the asset was
covered by MFD Limited’s fixed charge, a nominal amount of £1 was accepted as consideration.

A small amount of legal costs of c£2k have been accrued in dealing with the sale of the software No
other costs have been accrued in relation to this Company aside from the Administrators’ fees.

Other Group Companies

The sale agreement to the entities controlled by BeCap included the transfer of some nominal assets
held by VR11. These were sold for £1 and are shown on the receipts and payments attached

No other realisations have been made in respect of the other Companies within the Group

No other costs have been accrued in relation to this Company aside from the Administrators’ fees
Qutcome for Secured Creditor

As set out above, the Bank transferred by way of novation, 1ts nghts and obligattons under the
Facility Agreement to Allcorp Sarl en 3 September 2010 This included cross guarantees across the
Group and fixed and floating charges over the assets of the Group. These secunities were created

on 25 May 2007 and 8 November 2007,

The total amount owed to Allcorp Sarl at the date of appointment, was c£96m in respect of secured
loans. Allcorp Sarl will suffer a significant shortfall from the administration.

Outcome for Preferential Creditors

There are no known preferential creditors in this case




Calyx Group Companies {all in Administration)
Report to craditors pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Transfare Solutions Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Crder 1989

9. Outcome for Unsecured Creditors

91 As at the date of admimistration the Companies’ records Indicated the following amounts due to

unsecured creditors

Company Name Former Name Unsecured Creditors | Creditors.
Calyx Technologles Limited 52,752,198 14
ITS Technology Services Limited 446,934 1
Vikings Reaisations 6 Limited | 1\covorkc - Partners (Holdings) 94,722 1
Vikings Realisations 3 Limited Calyx UK Limited 9,850,350 313
Vikings Reallsations 5 Limited IKAN Limited 0 0
Vikings Realisations 8 Limited ServiceTec Limited 0 0
Vikings Realisations 1 Limited Calyx Software Limited 1,361,795 48
Vikings Realisations 2 Limited Calyx C S Limuted 4,423,676 55
Vikings Realisations 7 Limited Norwood Adam Systems Limited 0 0
Vikings Realisations 4 Limited Harrerzeuros Limited 0 0
Vikings Realisations 9 Limited Software Index Limited 29,655 7
Vikings Realisations 11 Limited Sytation Limited 0 0
Vikings Realisations 10 Limited XDAT Software Limited 0 0
Clayfox Gilttop Limited 6,386 3
Clayfox Timud Limited 141,339 3
Transfare Solutions Limited 9,187 9

9.2 The Admimustrators have further considered the possibiity of a prescnbed part for unsecured

9.3

10.

101

10.2

103

creditors under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, Based upon current information, due to the
amounts owed to the secured creditor, costs of administration, there 1s unlikely to be a distrbution
to unsecured creditors other than through the Prescribed Part.

It 1s not yet possible to estmate any final dividend to unsecured creditors as claims are to be agreed
by a duly apponted Liquidator It 15 also not possible to estimate the costs of the hquidation at this
stage

Ending the Administrations

As agreed within the proposals, the Administrations are o end by way of either Creditors” Voluntary
Liquidatien (“CVL"™) or by dissolution

The Companies which are anticipated to have funds avallable via the prescribed part are to be
placed into CVL with the remainder of the Companies with no assets and no likely realisations are to
be dissolved.

The following table shows the exit routes for the Companies either moving to CVL or dissolution:-




Calyx Group Companves (alt in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Transfare Soluhons Limited; Paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to The Insolvency (Narthern Iretand) Order 1989

10.4

11

111

112

11.3

114

Company Exit Route
Vikings Realisations 1 Limited (Formerly Calyx Software Limited) VL
Vikangs Realisations 2 Limited (Formerly Calyx C S Limited) CVL
Vikings Realisations 3 Limited (Formerly Calyx UK Limited) CVL
Vikings Reallsations 4 Limited (Formerly Harrierzeuros Limited) Dissolution
Vikings Realisations 5 Limited (Formerly IKAN Limited) Disselution
vikings Realisations 6 Limited (Formerly Network Partners (Holdings)

Limited) Dissolution
Vikings Realisabions 7 Limited (Formerly Norwood Adam Systern Limited) Dissolution
Vikings Realisations 8 Limited (Formerly ServiceTec Limited) Dissclution
Vikings Realisations 9 Limited (Formerly Software Index Limited) CvL
Vikings Realisations 10 Limited {Formerty XDAT Software Limited) Dissolution
Vikings Realisations 11 Limited (Formerly Sytation Linuted) CVL
Calyx Technologies Limited Dissolution
ITS Technology Services Limited Dissolution
Clayfox Gilttop Limited Dissolution
Clayfox Tinmd Limited Dissolution
Transfare Solutions Limited CvL

The hkely quantum of funds available in the hquidations is uncertamn and any distnbutions to
unsecured creditors Is subject to the costs of the liquidations

Administrators’ Remuneration

Turning to my own costs in this matter, my remuneration as Administrator 1s based on computensed
records of all tme spent on the administration of this case I attach a breakdown of my bime costs
incurred to date in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

From the date the resolution to draw my fees on a bme cost basis was approved, there have been
no material changes in the hourly rates charged.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Administrators under Rule 2.48A of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 and further have a nght to challenge the Administrators' remuneration
and expenses under Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Further details of these rghts can be
found in the Credtors’ Guide to Fees which you can access and download from our website
htip //www frpadvisory com/Fees Guide html and select the one for admnistrations
Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on request Please note there are
time hmits for requesting information of 21 days of receipt of the progress report and 8 weeks from
receiving this report for a Court apphcation that the remuneration or expenses are excessive,

Detalls of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix F  The Administrators’ remunerabion drawn to date has been
approved by the Secured Creditor




Calyx Group Companies {all in Administration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Rute 2,110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
Transfare Solutions Limited, Paragraph 50 of Schedule Bl to The Insolvency (Narthern Ireland) Order 1989

115 Al outstanding admimistration expenses, including Administrators’ remuneration will be paid from the
hquidations as they create fixed charges over the funds In these cases

12. Administrators’ Discharge

121 Fnally, [ attach a resolution as Appendix D required in accordance with Paragraph 98(1) and 98(2) b
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 approving my discharge In respect of the administration.
1 should be grateful if you would sign and return the form to me forthwith

122 1 enclose the relevant forms 2.24B, formal notice of progress report, 2.34B, notice of move from
Administrabion to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation and 2 35B notice of mave to dissolution.

Yours faithfully
For and on hehalf of
Calyx Group of Companies

Geoffrey Rowley
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal hability

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Geoffrey Rowley & Philip
Armstrong who were appointed Joint Administrators of on 3 September 2010 (Transfare Solutions
Limited: 6 September 2010) {Calyx Software Limited: 8 September 2010).




CALYX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED
Statutory Information

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought

Court reference number:
Date of incorporation®
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office

Business address:

Directors:

Company secratary:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

7171 of 2010
26/04/2006
05797351

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4AA 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALL 8LZ

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Ratnford

WALL 8LZ

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:-

Period Turnover | Operating Net Dividend P&Lajc
Ended £000 Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
{Loss) (Loss) £'000 £000
£000 £000
Y/E N/A 55 (1,777) NIL {30,798)
31.12.09%
Y/E N/A 767 (24,789) NIL {29,020)
31 12,08
Y/E N/A (3,461) (3,548) NIL (4,231)
31.12.07

*Draft Financial Statemernts

It 1s considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the man
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's centre of main
interest 15 considered to be In the United Kingdom,




ITS TECHNOLOGY SERVICES LIMITED

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Court reference number 7165 of 2010

Date of incorporation. 18/02/2002

Company number- 04376041

Registered office: 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Previous registered office Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Ml Lane

Rainford

WAI11 8.7

Business address. Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WAI11 87

Directors: Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maunce Healy

Company secretary. Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarnised below:-

Period Tuthover Gross Net Dividend P&Lajc
Ended £'000 Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
(Loss) (Loss) £000 £000
E£°000 £000
Y/E NIL NIL NIL NIL (424)
31,12,09*
Y/E NIL NIL NIL NIL (424)
31 12.08
Y/E 3,753 1,392 (285) NIL (424)
31.12 07
*Draft Financial Statements

It 15 considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the £C Regulabon. The company's centre of main
interest Is considered to be in the United Kingdom




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 6 LIMITED

{FORMERLY NETWORK PARTNERS (HOLDINGS) LIMITED)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought.

Court reference number.
Date of incorporation
Company number;

Registered office.

Previous registered office:

Business address.

Directors:

Company secretary:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

7168 of 2010
03/07/2002
04476205

10 Furnival Street
London
ECA4A 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrock Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 8LZ

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA118L7

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company.

The Company’s principal activity was that of a holding company and as such has not traded
for a number of years and therefore no extracts from the financial statements are given

It 15 considered that EC Regulation apples and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulaton The ¢ompany's centre of main
interest is considered to be in the United Kingdom




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 3 LIMITED
(FORMERLY CALYX UK LIMITED)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought. High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companites Court
Court reference number 7172 of 2010
Date of incorporation: 09/07/2001
Company number 04248605
Registered office 10 Fumival Street

London

EC4A 1YH

Previous registered office:

Business address-

Directors.

Company secretary’

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA1l 8lL.Z

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 8LZ

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company.

Extracts from the financial statements avallable are summansed below -

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend | P&La/c
Ended £'000 Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
(Loss) (Loss) £'000 £'000
£000 £°000
Y/E 35,785 7,951 28 NIL (3,292)
31.12.09*
l Y/E 37,370 9,348 {1,795) NIL (3,320)
' 31.12.08
i Y/E 24,191 10,011 702 NIL (1,525)
i 31.12.07
Period 29,521 10,730 81 NIL (2,227)
011105¢to
31.12.06

*Draft Financial Statements

It s considered that EC Regulatton applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The company's centre of main
interest I1s considered to be in the United Kingdom




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 5 LIMITED
(FORMERLY IKAN LIMITED)

Court in which adrministration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:
Date of incorporation:
Company number.

Registered office

Previous registered office.

Business address,

Directors:

Company secretary*

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,
Companies Court

7160 of 2010
04/12/2001
04334053

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WAI11 8LZ

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALL 8LZ

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurnce Healy

Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company.

The Company has not traded for a number of years and as such no extracts from the

financial statements avallable are given

It 1s considered that EC Regulaion applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The company's centre of main
interest is considered to be in the United Kingdom.




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 8 LIMITED
(FORMERLY SERVICETEC LIMITED)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought.

Court reference number
Date of ncorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous reqgistered office:

Business address

Directors.

Company secretary"

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

7157 of 2010
06/06/1997
03382632

10 Furnival Street
London
£C4A 1YH

ServiceTec House
Meadway Technology Park
Stevenage

Hertfordshire

SG1 2EF

Innovation House
Milibrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA118LZ

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

Extracts from the financial statements avallable are summanised below -

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&La/c
Ended £'000 Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
{Loss) {Loss) £'000 £'000
£'000 £'000
Y/E NIL NIL NiL NIL NIL
31.12.09
Y/E 8,667 2,703 (47 NIL NIL
31.12.08
Y/E 15,053 3,642 675 NIL 3,503
31.12.07

*Draft Financial Statements

It 1s considered that EC Regulation

applies and these proceedings will be the mam

proceedings as defined in Artcle 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's centre of maimn
Iinterest is considered to be In the United Kingdom




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 1 LIMITED
(FORMERLY CALYX SOFTWARE LIMITED)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
Court reference number, 7164 of 2010
Date of incorporation. 12/12/1983
Company number: 1777200

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Registered office:

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALl 8LZ

Previous registered office

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALl 8.2

Business address.

Directors: Mr Tara Brady

Mr Maunce Healy
Company secretary: Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company.

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarnsed below -

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&Lajc
Ended £'000 Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
(Loss) {Loss) £000 £000
£'000 £000
Y/E 5,081 1,872 220 NIL 1,792
31.12 09*
Y/E 4,893 1,559 {7) NIL (2,012)
311208
Y/E 4,556 1,743 (1,785) NIL (2,005)
31.12.07
Y/E 4,556 1,595 91 NIL (220)
31.12 06
*Draft Financial Statements

It 1s considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's centre of main
interest Is considered to be in the United Kingdom.




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 2 LIMITED
{FORMERLY CALYX C S LIMITED)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought* Hlgh Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Companies Court
Court reference number, 7163 of 2010
Date of incorporation: 22/04/1999
Company number* 03757599

10 Furnwval Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Registered office.

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 8.2

Previous registered office:

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WAI11 8L7

Business address:

Directors: Mr Tara Brady

Mr Maurice Healy
Company secretary. Essex Trust Limited
The directors and company secretary do not have any shareheldings in the company,

Extracts from the financia! statements available are summarised below:-

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&Lajc
Ended £'000 Profit Profit/ paid c/fwd
{Loss) {Loss) £000 £000
£'000 £000
Y/E 17,896 3,763 988 NIL 1,576
3112 09*
Y/E 19,458 3,457 (879) NIL 588
31.12.08
Y/E 18,091 4,596 1,118 NIL 1,467
311207
Y/E 18,281 4,079 750 NIL 349
31.12.06
*Draft Financial Statements

It 15 considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The company's centre of main
interest 1s considered to be in the United Kingdom,




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 7 LIMITED
(FORMERLY NORWOOD ADAM SYSTEMS LIMITED)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Divisfon,
Companies Court

Court reference number- 7166 of 2010
Date of incorporation 05/04/198¢%
Company number. 02368678

Registered office: 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Previous registered office- Innovation House
Miflbrook Business Park
Mill Lane
Rainford
WAI11 8LZ

Business address® Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane
Ranford
WALl BLZ

Directors. Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Company secretary, Essex Trust Limited
The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

The Company has not traded for a number of years and as such no extracts from the
financial statements avallable are given,

It 15 considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the man
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's cenire of main
interest 1s considered to be in the United Kingdom.




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 4 LIMITED
{(FORMERLY HARRIERZEUROS LIMITED)

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought.

Court reference number
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address’

Directors®

Company secretary

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

7161 of 2010
02/07/1987
02144162

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALL 8LZ

Innovation House
Milibrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 BLZ

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Lirited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings n the company

The Company has not traded for a number of years and as such no extracts from the

financial statements avallable are given.

It 15 considered that EC Regulation apphes and these proceedings will be the main

proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The company's centre of main

interest 1s considered to be i the United Kingdom




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 9 LIMITED
(FORMERLY SOFTWARE INDEX LIMITED)

Court 1n which admunistration
proceedings were brought. High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision,

Companies Court

Court reference number- 7158 of 2010
Date of incorporation: 20/01/1997
Company number: 03304743

10 Furmival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Registered office:

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 8L7

Previous registered office.

Innovation House
Millbrogk Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALl 8LZ

Business address.

Directors Mr Tara Brady

Mr Maurice Healy
Company secretary. Essex Trust Limited
The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:-

Period Turnover Gross Net Dividend P&La/c
Ended £°000 Profit Profit/ pad c/fwd
{Loss) (Loss) £'000 £'000
£000 £'000
Y/E 318 202 107 NIL 229
31,12.09*
Y/E 290 31 {114) NIL 122
31.12.08
Y/E 277 214 205 NIL 236
31.12.07
Y/E 276 18 9 NIL A
31.12 06

*Draft Financal Statements

It is considered that EC Regulation appfies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's centre of main
interest 1s considered to be in the United Kingdom.




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 11 LIMITED
(FORMERLY SYTATION LIMITED)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought

Court reference number:
Date of incorporation.
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office-

Business address:

Directors*

Company secretary:

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company.

The Company has not traded for a number of years and as such no extracts from the
financial statements availlable are given.

It 15 considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Compantes Court

7156 of 2010
30/07/1993
02841155

10 Furmival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 8L7

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WA11 8LZ

Mr Tare Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Limited

interest 1s considered to be in the United Kingdom.

The company's centre of main




VIKINGS REALISATIONS 10 LIMITED
{FORMERLY XDAT SOFTWARE LIMITED)

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:
Date of incorporation*
Company number:

Registered office.

Previous registered office:

Bustness address.

Directors:

Company secretary.

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

7162 of 2010
11/04/2001
04198749

10 Furmival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WAI11 8BLZ

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Ramford

WALl 8LZ

Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Essex Trust Lamited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

The Company has not traded for a number of years and as such no extracts from the

financial statements available are given.

It 15 considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main

proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation

The company's centre of mamn

interest 15 considered to be in the United Kingdom.




CLAYFOX GILTTOP LIMITED

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought: High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companles Court

Court reference number: 7158 of 2010
Date of incorporation 09/05/2007
Company number: 06242133

Registered office* 10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Previous registered office. Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane
Rainford
WA11 BLZ

Business address. Innovation House
Millbrock Business Park
Mill Lane
Ranford
WA11 8LZ

Directors: Mr Tara Brady
Mr Maurice Healy

Company secretary. Essex Trust Limited
The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings i the company

The Company’s principal activity was that of a holding company and as such has not traded
for @ number of years and therefore no extracts from the financial statements are given

It 15 considered that EC Regulation apples and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's centre of mamn
interest 1s considered to be in the United Kingdom




CLAYFOX TIMID {LIMITED

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought-

Court reference number:
Date of incorporation
Company number,

Registered office:

Previous registered coffice

Business address:

Birectors:

Company secretary:

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision,
Companies Court

7167 of 2010
09/05/2007
06242135

10 Furnival Street
London
EC4A 1YH

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALl 812

Innovation House
Millbrook Business Park
Mill Lane

Rainford

WALl BLZ

Mr Tara Brady

Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company

The Company’s principal activity was that of a holding company and as such has not traded
for a number of years and therefore no extracts from the finandial statements are given.

It is considered that EC Regulation apples and these proceedings will be the man
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation The company's centre of man
interest 15 considered to be in the United Kingdom.




TRANSFARE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

Court in which administration

proceedings were brought: High Court of Northern Ireland, Chancery Dvision
(Company Insolvency)

Court reference number: 6857 of 2010

Date of incorporation: 01/10/2002

Company number: N1044247

Registered office:

Previous registered office

Business address.

C/o Carson McDowell
Murray House
Murray Street
Belfast

BT1 6DN

C/o BDO Stoy Hayward
Lindsay House

10 Callender Street
Belfast

BT1 SEBN

Unit 12, The Howard Building
Twin Spires Centre
155 Northumberland Street

Belfast

BT13 2JF
Directors® Mr Tara Brady

Mr Maunce Healy
Company secretary. Essex Trust Limited

The directors and company secretary do not have any shareholdings in the company.

Extracts from the financial statements available are summarised below:-

Period Tumover Gross Net Dividend | P&L a/c
Ended £000 Profit Profit/ paid cffwd
{Loss) (Loss) £000 £000
£'000 £'000
Y/E 75 38 (29) NIL (451)
31.12.08
Y/E 71 39 {163) NIL {422)
311207
Y/E 118 (12) (10) NIL (259)
31 12.06

It 1s considered that EC Regulation applies and these proceedings will be the main
proceedings as defined 1n Article 3 of the EC Regulation. The company's centre of main
interest 1s considered to be 1n the United Kingdom.




Statement
of Affairs
£

75,000 00

430,000 00

505,000 00

0.00
505,000.00

505,000.00

Vikings Realisations 1 Limited (Formerly Calyx Software Limited)

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 3 March 2011

Fixed Floating Accruals Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Cross Group Funding {Calyx UK Ltd) 81,314 23 81,314 23
Better Capital Funding 40,000 00 40,000 00
Goodwill 100 100
Intellectual Property 100 100
Equipment 75,000 00 75,000 00
Stock 40,000 00 40,000 00
Cash at Bank 177,873 54 177,873 54
Work in Progress/Advance Invoices 200 200
Rights and Other Assets 200 2 00
Bank Interest Gross 42577 42577
Suspense Account 335,727 17 335,727 17

200 750,344.71 0.00 750,346 71
PAYMENTS
Administrator's Fees 63,000 00 1,121 70 64,121 70
Administrator's Disbursements 6,971 77 50000 7,47177
Legal Fees 19,433 74 7,000 00 26,433 74
Agent's Costs 15,595 44 15,595 44
Telephcne 3,859 54
Insurance Costs 2,000 00 2,000 00
Purchases 6,152 90 6,152 90
Sundry Expenses 97 62 97 62
Duress/Creditor Payments 78,112 35 78,112 35
AllcorpSar| 200 200
Bank Charges 5000 50 00
Statutory Advertising 75 60 75 60
Floating Charge Creditor 100,004 00 100,004 00
Vat Recevable 22,61093 22,61093

2.00 315,963.89 10,621.70 322,728 05
Balances in Hand 000 434,380.82 -10,621 70 427,618 66

2,00 750,344.71 Q00 750,346.71

Note,

Suspense account funds are both the company's and the purchaser's debtors

These are currently being reconciled




Vikings Realisations 3 Limited (Formerly Calyx UK Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 3 March 2011

Note

Statement Fixed Floating Accruals Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £ £

- Better Capital Funding 665,000 00 665,000 0O

- Goodwill 6,000,000 00 6,000,000 00

- Intellectual Property 100 100

75,000 00 Equipment 75,000 00 75,000 00O

80,000 00 Stock 80,000 0O 80,000 00

1 00 Work In Progress/Advance Invoices 200 200

- Rights and Other Assets 200 200

122,500 00 Bock Debts 133,568 49 133,568 49

55,672 28 Cash at Bank 45,966 53 45,966 53
Bank interest 55181

- Property Licence Receipts 94,467 24 94,467 24

Rent Deposlit Refund 56,089 69 56,089 69

- Suspense Account 139,547 65 139,547 65

333,174 28 6,000,001 OO 1,290,195 41 000 7,289,644 60

PAYMENTS

Consumable Store 549 00 549 00

[ndirect labour 5,768 25 5,768 25

Telephone 55,360 28 55,360 28

Repairs and Maintenance 4,777 00 4,777 00

Duress Creditor Payments 276,366 51 276,366 51

Cross Group Funding {Calyx CS Limited} 217,669 62 217,669 62

Cross Group Funding {Calyx Software Ltd} 81,314 23 81,314 23

- Administrator's Fees 157,000 00 71,852 10 228,852 10

- Administrator's Disbursements 1,595 40 50000 2,085 40

- Legal Fees 73,672 35 3,000 00 76,672 35

- Agent's Costs 16,045 44 16,045 44

- Adminustration Undertakings 14,200 00 14,200 00

- Insurance Costs 2,000 00 2,000 00

- AllcorpSarl 6,000,001 00 400 6,000,005 00

- Debt Collection Fees 11,367 54 11,367 54

- Rent and Service Charge 88,212 32 88,212 32

- Statutory Advertising 7560 75 60

- Bank Charges 350 01 35001

- Vat Recelvable 55,754 16 55,754 16

000 £,000,001 00 1,045,881 71 91,552 10 7,137,434 81

333,174 28 Balances in Hand 000 244,313 70 {91,552 10) 152,209 79

333,174 28 5,000,001 00 1,290,195 41 000 7,289,644 60

Suspense account funds are both the company's and the purchaser's debtors These are currently being reconciled




Appendix C

Vikings Realisations 9 Limited (Formerly Software Index Limsted)
(In Admimistration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 3 March 2011
Statement Fixed Floating Accruals Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
Goodwilt 100 100
- Intellectual Property 100 100
- Work n Progress/Advance Invoices ©200 200
- Rights and Other Assets 200 200
Bank Interest 44 30 44 30
67,731 00 Cash at Bank 67,731 00 67,73100
Suspense account 32,117 15 32,117 15
67,731.00 200 99,896.45 0.00 99,898.45
PAYMENTS
- AllcorpSart 200 200
Bank Charges 2500
Floating Charge Creditor 30,004 00
Administrators' Fees 6,636 00 6,636 00
0.00 2.00 30,029.00 6,636.00 6,638.00
67,731 00 Balances in Hand 000 69,867.45 (6,636 00) 93,260 45

67,731 00 200 99,896.45 000 99,898 45




Vikings Realisations 2 Limited {Formerly Calyx CS Limited)
(In Adnunistration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 3 March 2011

Statement Fixed Floating Accruals Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
- Cross Group Funding (Calyx UK Ltd) 217,669 62 217,669 62
- Better Capital Funding 295,000 00 255,000 00
- Goodwili 100 100
- Intellectual Property 100 100
75,000 00 Equipment 75,000 00 75,000 00
- Stock 80,000 00 80,000 00
- Work n Progress/Advance Invoices 200 200
- Rights and Other Assets 200 200
812,963 00 Book Debts 697,454 35 697,494 35
422,780 29 Cash at Bank 422,780 29 422,780 29
Bank Interest Gross 860 36 860 36
Suspense Account 195,372 30 155,372 30
1,310,743 29 2.00 1,984,180 92 000 1,984,182.92
PAYMENTS
- Telephone / ADSL 8,517 44 8,517 44
Repalrs and Maintenance 2,38884 2,388 84
Storage | Costs 3,496 65 500 00 3,996 65
- Administrator's Fees 111,000 00 10,011 90 121,011 90
- Administrator's Disbursements 526 24 500 00 1,026 24
- Legal Fees 38,867 43 7,000 00 45,867 48
- Agent's Costs 15,595 44 15,595 44
- Administration Undertakings 4,500 00 4,500 00
- Insurance Costs 2,000 00 2,000 00
- Duress/Creditor Payments 353,290 62 353,290 62
- Payments made for Better Capital 98,070 66 98,070 66
- AllcorpSarl 200 500,004 00 500,006 00
- Debt Collection Fees 59,36121 59,361 21
- Bank Charges 25000 250 00
- Vat Recewvable 42,754 45 42,754 45
0.00 200 1,234,123 03 24,511 90 1,258,636 93
1,310,743.29 Balances In Hand 0.00 750,057 89 {24,511.90) 725,545 99
1,310,743 29 200 1,984,180 92 0.00 1,984,182 92




Vikings Realisations 11 Limited {(Formerly Sytation Limited)
{In Administration)

Joint Admunistrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

To 3 March 2011
Statement Fixed Floating Accruals Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
- Rights and Other Assets 100 100
- - 1.00 - 100
PAYMENTS
Administrators' Fees 100 994 50 995 50
- - 1 994 50 995,50
- Balances in Hand - - (994 50) (994.50)

- - 1.00 ~ 1.00




Transfare Solutions Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 5 March 2011

Statement Fixed Floating Accruals Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
£ RECEIPTS £ £ £ £
45,706 13 Cash at bank 45,706 13 45,706 13
11,133 73  Book Debts -
Suspense account 10,951 43 10,951 43
- Intellectual Property 100 100
56,840 1.00 56,657 56 - 56,658.56
PAYMENTS
Alcorps Sarl 100 100
Administrators' fees 4,000 00 4,000 00
- 1.00 - 4,000.00 4001.00
56,840 Balances in Hand - 56,657.56 (4,000.00) 52,657 56
56,840 100 56,657.56 - 56,658 56




Vikings Realisations 11 Limited (Formerfy Sytation Limited) ( In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total

Other senlor Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ 0s0] [ o040 | 1;505] [ -] [ 1598] | 318050 | | 19940
Investigations C I e I 125] | - | L 1] | 31250 [ 25000
Realisation of Assets | -1 [ -1°C S S N | -1 ]
Trading { I A O - 1 N I I S I
Creditors [ -] {7 oeas] | ]| - 1 [ e} [ 8000 [ 32000}
Case Specific Matters [ -1 -1 L -1 -1 -1 -1
Total L osel [ oes) T 6] [ - 1 { wes| [ 351300
Total fees ciaimed —
Bisbursements
Category 1 4 68
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade £/h Grade £/h
Partner 360445 Partner 305-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Cther senior professionals 160-210 Other senlor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff | 140-163 Assistants and support stalf 140-250

Examples of veork

Admin & Planning

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Case planning
Adminlstrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Malntenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2 - A Uquidator's Investigation Into the affalrs of an Insolvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Ad 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identifying, Insunng and securing assets
Retention of title

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collection

Management of operations
Accounting for treding
Ongoing employes lssues

Communication with ceditors
Creditors dalms (Induding emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




Clayfox Timld Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total

Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ 0s0] | o65] | 11o0] [ -] [ 130s] | 2,65550] [ 20345
Investigations [ -1 -1 1 os50] [ - ] [ _ose] { 12500] [ zs000]
Realisation of Assets | -1 L - 1L -1 C -] - 1 - | -
Trading [ -1 -1 <1L[C I I R | S
Creditors [ e BN -1 L S O A | - L1
CaseSpecificMatters [ - | [ - | [__ -1 L S I -] ]
Total ) 050] [ 065] | 1240] | - | [ 135 | 2,780 50 |
Total fees clalimed —
Dishursements
Category 1 28 64
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/13/08
Grade Elh Grade £/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior professionals 160-210 Other senlor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff | 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250

Examples of worl

Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations

SIP 2 - A Liquidator's Investigation Into the affairs of an insolvent company

Compary Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets
Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt collection

Trading
Management of operations
Accountdng for trading
Ongoing employee issues

Creditors
Communication with creditors
Creditors claims (Inciuding emaplyees and other preferental creditors)




Transfare Solutions Limited (In Administration}
Analysis of time costs
for the perlod 6 September 2010 to 5 March 2011

Time costs
Total
Other senjor Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manag professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning 0.50 280 [ 16 35 | 050 2055 453400 [ 22063
Investigations [ L - [ 120] [ -} [ ran] 30000] [ 25000]
Reallsation of Assets | =) 4] | 495) | - 1 [ 955} 735700 ) [ 24681 )
Trading L -1 [ -1E 1L 1 [ -1 -1
Creditors | - 1] 150] | 03] [ ) i85 53250 [ 26784}
Case Specific Matters | 1 | -] -1 L -] -] -] -1
Total oso] [ ®soj [ 2285] o9o] [ 3315] 7,723 50 |
Total fees clalmed ]
Ul Mme!
Category 1
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08,
Grade £/h Grade £/h
Partner 360445 Pastner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior professionals 160-210 Other senior professionalg 160-250
Asslstants and support staf 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Fxamples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Admirstrative Set-up
Appointment Nodfication
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations

Reallsation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

SIP 2 - A Liguidator’s Investigation Into the affalrs of an insofvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Tdentfying, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of title

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collaction

Maragement of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongoing employes fssues

Communication with creditors
Creditors dalms (Including emoplyees and other praferential creditors)




Vikings Realisations 3 Limited (Formerly Calyx UK Limited) (In Admimistration)

Analysis of time costs
for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs

Classification of work

Admin & Planning

Inveshgations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Specific Mattars

=
i

Total

Total fees clatmed

Other senlor Assistants & Total av:f:t:el

Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost

[ " 30486] [ s23) [4ees3] [ 12z37110] [_26572)

I -1 [ -1°C gs0] [ - F [ osof [ 12500] [ 2s000]

[ wao] [ 18s5] [ 3ias] [ - ] [ 6740] [ 2064900 [ 30629

[ w600} [ ssio] | wa) [ -] [ 15955] [~ sz4e200] [ 328%4]

150 23] [ 7695 [ -] [w770] | "3s232%0) [ 23429}

[ - [ -1 L 2065 [ - ] t__2065] [ 799750 [ 38729]
[ 70e] [Ta2s3s] [ 521 96 | sa2| | sw33| [ 22885210]

]

Disbursements

Category 1 2,137 30

Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade E/h Grade [20]
Partner 360-445 |Partnier 395495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Cther senlor professionals 160-210 Other sentor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support saff | 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250

Examples of work

Admin & Planning

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appolntment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2 - A Uquldator's Investigation into the affalrs of an Insolvent company
Company Directors Disquatification Ad, 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identifylng, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of tie

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collection

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongoing employes lssues

Communication with creditors
Creditors dalms (induding emaplyees and other preferential creditors)




Vikings Realisations 2 Limited (Formerly Calyx CS Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the peried 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total
Other senior Assistants 8 Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ ase0] [ 48ss5] [ 14717] | 465 [ 24997 [ me6190] [ 291887
Investigations [ )T -] ] 050 | -1 [_eso] | 12500] [ 25000
Realisation of Assets | 1530 [ _1880] [ 65} | - ] [ e3ss] [ 1830050 [ 30371]
Trading [ 100] [ 2375] | 1645 | | - | [ 4120} [ 3337750] [ 32470)
Creditors f oso] [ 2010} | 3710 | - | |_s5770] [ 149450] | 25935
Case Specfic Matters [ - 1 [ -] 185] | - 1 [ 1ss] | 28250 [ 18226
Total [ esa0] [ 10900] [ 23442] | 465 [ 414a7] [ 1201190
Total fees claimed I
Isb el
Category 1
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 2 ra 08
Grade £/h Grade £/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395495
M 260-310 Manager 295-350
Qther senicr professicnals 160-210 Other senior professlonals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work.
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appointment Notificatien
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting
Investigations
SIP 2 - A Liquidator's [nvestigation [nto the affaws of an insolvent company
Company Direttors Disquallfication Act 1986
Antecedent transactions
Reallsation of Assets
Identitying, insuring and securing assets
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt collection
Trading
Management ¢f operations
Accounting for trading
0ngaing employee issles
Creditors
Communication with creditors

Creditors daims (including emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




Vikings Realisations 5 Limited (Formerly IKAN Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Jime cogts
Total
Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning 040] | 1az0] | -] [_5w} [__3.m0e0s0] [_z0268]
Investigations [ -] -] 0s0] [ - | [ es0} f 12500 | 250 00 |
RealisationofAssets | - | [ - |} | - 3 i BN I R -1
Trading L | -1 | -1 L -t 1 [ S O
Creditors [ - | o2 | - | - 1 [ o2 | g000] [ 320007
’
CaseSpecificMatters [~ - | [ - } | -1 [ S I N - -1
Total, oso] [ oes] [ 1470] | - ] [ wses] [ 326550]
Total fees claimed l::
bisbursements
Category 1
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out retes with effect from 1/14/08.
Grade Efh Grade £/h
Partner 360445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 2595-350
Cther senlor professionals 160-210 Other senor professlonails 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examptes of wark
Admin & Planning
{ase planning
Administrative Set-up
Appotntrment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

SIP 2 - A Uquidator's Investigation Into the affairs of aa insolvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retentfon of tide

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collectlon

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongoing employee issues

Communication with credttars
Creditors claims (induding emoplyees and cther preferential creditors)




Vikings Realisations 7 Limlted {(Formerly Norwood Adam System Limited) (In Administration)
Analysis of time costs
for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Timg gosts
Total
Other senjor Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professtonals support staff hours Tima cost cost
Admin & Planning [ o] [ 1410] | -] [ i500] | 307800 [ 20520
Investigations [ - 1 /-1 [ 050] | - V[ Toso] 12500] [ 25000)
Realisation of Assets | -1 L~ 11 -1 1 - | -1 L S
Trading { R S R e | U I T B | —J -1
Creditors /1 F B -] T asm) | gooo] [ 32000)
Case Specific Matters -] - 1] -1 -1 -1 - -
Total os0] [ oes] [ 1460 | - |1 [ 1s7s] [ 328300

Totalfoescaimes ——)

Bisbursements
Categoty 1 24 68
Charge out tes with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rotes with effect from 1/11/08
Grade £/h Grade £/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senlor professtonals 160-210 Other senlor professionals 160-250
Asslistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning

Case planning

Administrative Set-up

Appolntment Notfication

Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting
Investigations

SIP 2 - A Liquidator’s Investigation Intp the affalrs of an Insslvent company

Company Directors Disquafification Act 1986

Antecedent transactions
Reallsation of Assets

Identifying, insuring and securing assets

Retention of title

Property Business and asset sales

Debt coltection
Trading

Management of operations

Accounting for trading

Ongoing employee Issues
Creditors

Communication with qreditors
Creditors dalms (Including emoplyees and other preferential reditors)




Vikings Reallsations 6 Limited (Formerly Network Partners (Holdings) Limited)} (In Administration)

Analysls of ime costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2012

Time costs
Total
Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ oso] [_oa0] [ 1820] | - ] s} | 3,60800] [ 18850
Reafisation of Assets | -1 - 11 - 11 S O N | -1 -]
Trading ‘l[l‘ 'j[ _IL'].L ]l‘l
Creditors | -1 e [ - ] 1 -] 025] | 8000] [ 32000]
Case Specific Matters | 2 I N e -1 -1 - 11 I
Total [ oso} [ d&5] | 1820] | -] [ ieas] | 3,683 00 |
Total fees clalmed I
Disbursements
Category £
Charae out retes with effect from 1/05/08 Charge put rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grada £/l Grade £/h
|Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
DOther senlor professionals 160-210 Other senfor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff | 140-163 Assistants and suppott staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Malintenance of records
Statutory reporting

Investigations

SIP 2 - A Uguidator's Investigation into the affairs of an insolvent company

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Realisabon of Assets
Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of tie
Property Business and asset sales
Debt collecton

Trading
HManagement of operations
Accounting for trading
0ongoing employee Issues

Creditors
Cormmunicaton with creditors
Creditors daims {Including emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




Vikings Reallsations Limited (Formerly Harrierzeuros Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

tor the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total
Other senlor Assistants & Total average
Classification of wori Partner Manager professionaly support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning oso] [ os] [C 1335] | ] [1azs] | 291550 | [ 20460]
Investigations ! - l - 1 o50] | -} [ o50] [ 12500 | [ 25000
Realisation of Assets | S I I O D I N B N -1 )
Trading I - - 10 L I I B PV A O
Creditors [ -1 [oezs] [ -1 - [oa] [ 8000] [ 32000
CaseSpedficMatters [ - | [ -] [ S| S I T 2 I
Total [ o0s0] [ oe5] [ 1385 | - ] [ 1s00] | 3,120 50 |
Total fees claimed [
Pisbursements
Category 1 28 68
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 {harge out rates with effedt from 1/14/08
Grade Efh Grade £/h
Partrer 360-445 Partner 395495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Cther senior professionals 160-210 Other senior professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff | 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appointment Nottfication
Malntenance of reconds
Satutory reporting
Investigations
SIP 2 - A Uquidator's Investigation Into the affairs of an insolvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent tansactions
Realisation of Assets
Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retenton of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt collection
Trading
Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongolng employee [ssues
Creditors
Communlcation with creditars

Creditors daims (Including emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




ITS Technology Services Limited {In Administration)

Analysls of ime costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total

Other senlor Assistants & Taotal averaga
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning | 0s0] [ oso] | 1770 ] | -} [ s | 351500 | [18797 ]
Investigattons f -1 - 10 vsol | -1 [ o) [T msw) o]
Realisation of Assets | -1 11 -] -1 -1 [C -1 L -
Trading ( S I P O | P S I I A | N o
Creditors [ - | [TToeas] [ -1 [C - 1 e | s0o0] [_ 32000
Case Speafic Matters | -1 L= 1 - [T I N B o N
Total [ 0s0) [_ 0757 | 1820] 1 [ wa] [ 37z
Totnl fees claimed 1
pisbursemants
catagory 1
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade Efh Grade E/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior profassionals 160-210 Oiher senior prefessionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Asslstants and support staff 140-250

Examples of work

Admin & Planning

Investigatdons

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Case Spedific Matters

Case planning
Admmstrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Malntenance of records
Statutory reporting

SIP 2 - A Lguidator's Investgation Into the affafrs of an insolvent comparry
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identfying, insuring and securing assets
Retention of tile

Property Business and asset sales

Oebt collection

Management of operations
Accopunting for trading
Ongeing employes ssues

Communication with creditors
Credhars dlalms (including emaplyeas and ather preferentfal creditors)




Vikings Realisations 10 Limited (Formerfy XDAT Software Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs

Classification of work Partner Manager

Total
Cther senior Assistants & Total average
professionals support staff hours Time cost cost

Admin & Planning [ _oso] {_oss] [~ 13w [

| [ 1ae5] [ 303300 ] 20703 |

Inveshgations I - =1 [ =] [ ] _z00] | 500 ] [ 200
Realisation of Assets | 1 11 -] ] L= { S I
Trading — -7 17 -1 L0 S I NN | I
Creditors l I R B -1 -1 -1 S B
Case Specific Matters | R I N | S R O N S
Total { asa] | aes] [ 15501 | 1 [ 8es] [ 3,533 00 |
Total fees dlalmed /™
Pisbursements
Category 1 24 68
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charge out rates with effect from /11708
Grade E/h Grade £fh
Partner 360-445 Partner 305-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior professionats 160-210 Other senlar profesgionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support Staff 140-250
Examptes of work
Admin & Planning

Case planning

Administrative Set-up

Appolntment Natification

Malintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Investigations

SIP 2 - A Uquidator's Investigation Into the affalrs of an Insetvent company
Company Direciors Disqualification Act 1986

Antecedent transactons

Realisation of Assets
Identifying, Insuring and securing
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt collection

Trading
Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongolng employee kssues

Communication with creditors

Creditors claims {Inciuding emoplyees and other preferenti2l creditors)

Case Spedfic Matters

assets




Vikings Realisations 9 Limited (Formerly Software Index Limited ) (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

IIme costs
Total
Other senior Assistants & Total average
Classfication of work Partner Manager professionals suppott staff hours Time cost cast
Admin & Planning I ops0] [ 13s] [ 2330] | 110] | 2635] | 570000] [ 21749]
Investigations | - L0 050 | -] 0s0] | 12500 [ 25000
Realisation of Assets | -] [T om] | 155] [ - 1 L 23] [ sia00 | {7 22844
Trading | - - 1L - 10 D I MR | -3 L]
Creditors | - L_ow] L - 11 -] [ oos] [ 28600 [ 32000
Case Specific Matters | -} - J L - 1 1 -1 [ -4 -]
Total I 050] | 295 [ 2535] | 1:10] [ 299%0] | 6,635 00 )
Total fees claimed —
Disbursements
Category 1
2 ra [ Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade Efh Grade £/h
Parmer 3B0-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senlor professionaly 16G-210 Cther senlor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appointment Notification
Maintenance of records
Statutory reporting
Investigations
SIP 2 - A Liguidatos's Investigation into the affaits of an insolvent company
Company Directors Disqualification Ad; 1986
Antecedent transactions
Realisation of Assets
Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retention of title
Property Business and asget sales
Debt collection
Trading
Managernent of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongoing employee lssues
Creditors

Communication with creditors
Creditors daims (Including emoplyees and other prefarential creditors)




Vikings Realisatons 8 Limited (Formerly ServiceTec Limited) (In Administration)

Analysis of ime costs

for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total

Other senlor Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Patner  Manager  professionals  support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning I pso] [ ea0] [ 17s8) [ 050 [ 3g9o0] [ 19260)
Investigations [ - O 1 [ 125] [ - | 3250} [ 2s000]
Reallsation of Assets | S O R 525] | — ) [ s25] | 89500) [_17048]
Trading l S R - N B I S I
Creditors | S I R - 1 S I P S B
Case Specific Matters | ] ] 1 - ] S I S - -1
Total [ oso] [ oa0] | 2430 | os0] [ #s70] [ 4s0s50]
Total fees claimed /™
Disbursements
Category 1

Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08

Charge out rates with effect from 1/11/08

Grade £&/h Grade £/h
Partner 360-445 Partner 365-495
Manager 260 210 Manager 255-350
Other senlor professionals 160-210 Cther senlor professlonals 160-250
Assistants and support steff | 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning

Case planning

Adminlstrative Set-up

Appointment Motification

Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Investigations

Realisation of Assets

Trading

Creditors

SIP 2 - A liquidator's Investigation Into the affairs of an insohvent company
Comparny Directors Disquakification At 1986
Antecedent transactions

Identifying, Insuring and securing assets
Retenticn of btfe

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collection

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongolng employee issues

Communication with creditors
Creditors dalms {Indluding emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




Clayfox Gilltop Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of time costs
for the period 3 September 2010 to 2 March 2011

Time costs
Total
Other semor Assistants & Total average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ oso] [ oe0] | 13001 | -} [13e0] [ 282050] [ 20291
Investigations f S I I I - 1L - 1L R O
Realisation of Assets [ -] -1 -1 S I L - -1
Trading L -1 =11 -1 S I I S O
Creditors [ ] [ o2 | -1 [ - [Tes] [ Boo0] [ 3000
caseSpecificMatters [ - ] [ - 1 [ -1 L I N B S I P
Tota) [ oso) | oss5) | 1300 | - ] [ sy [ 200050]
Total fees claimed [:
Disbursements
Category 1 2864
Charge out rates with effect from 1/05/08 Charoe out rates with effect from 1/11/08
Grade £fh Grade £/h
Partner 360-45 Partner 395-495
Managér 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senior professionals 160-210 Other senlor professionals 160-250
Assistants and support staff 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examptes of work,
Admin & Planmng
Case planning
Adminitstrative Set-up
Appolntment Notification
Malntenance of records
Statutory reporting
Investigations
SIP 2 - A liquidator's Investigation Into the affars of an insgivent company
Company Directors Disquakfication Act 1986
Antecedent transactions
Realisation of Assets
identifying, Insuring and secunng assets
Retention of title
Property Business and asset sales
Debt coliection
Trading
Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongoing employee Issues
Creditors

Communlecation with areditors
Creditors claims {(including emoplyees and other preferential creditors)




Vikings Realiations 1 binited (Formerly Catyx Software Limited ) (In Administration)

Analysis of time costs

for the period B September 2010 to 7 March 2011

Time costs
Total
Other senlor Assistants & Tatal average
Classification of work Partner Manager professionals support staff Hours Time cost cost
Admin & Planning [ 2030] [ s7e0) | 7oL} | 600] | 1s121) [ 744920 294 33 |
Investigations I - ) L - 11T - 4 S N I -] -1
Realisation of Assets | 810] [ 515] | 1385] | B REFEIN 9,016 50 | 33027 |
Trading [ oro} [ 73] | 045] | -] [ sse] | 2,796 00 | 32894 |
Creditors [ 1 L sse] | 1345] [ - ] [ 18e5] | asso00] 256 46 |
Case Specific Matters | S I R -1 [ B I N -] -
Totat w3l [ s | 10476 ] | 600] [ 21596 [ 412170
Total fees claimed :
Disbursements
Catogary 1
Charge out rates with effect from £/05/08 Charge out rates with effet from 1/11/08
Gradag £/h Grade £/n
Partner 360-445 Partner 395-495
Manager 260-310 Manager 295-350
Other senlor professionals 160-210 Other senlor professionals 160-250
Assistarts and support staff | 140-163 Assistants and support staff 140-250
Examples of work
Admin & Planning
Case planning
Administrative Set-up
Appolntment Notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Investigations

SIP 2 - A Liguidator's Investigation Into the affalrs of an Insolvent company
Comgpany Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Antecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets

Tdentifylng, insuring and securing assets
Retention of title

Property Business and asset sales

Debt collection

Trading

Management of operations
Accounting for trading
Ongalng employee Issues

Creditors

Communication with creditors
Credltors claims (Including emoplyees and other preferental creditors)




